JAMES BRUCE

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SARTA PR, MEW MEXICO 87504

3304 CAMINO LISA SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (505) 982-2151 (PAX)

May 10, 2000

Via Fax: 393-0720 (4 pages)

Chris Williams, Supervisor Oil Conservation Division Hobbs, New Mexico

Re: Cayuma Well No. 1-A

Lots 12 and 13 of Section 1, Township 16 South, Range 36

East, NMPM

Lea County, New Mexico

Operator: Manzano Oil Corporation

Dear Chris:

This letter renews Manzano Oil Corporation's ("Manzano's") request for a temporary allowable for the above well pending a decision after the June 1st Examiner hearing.

Manzano applied for an unorthodox location on January 13, 2000 (see attached letter) for a location 3580 feet FSL and 990 feet FWL. Although NSL-4417 was not issued until March 2nd, Manzano received verbal approval to start operations before the order was issued.

On February 6th, Manzano reached total depth, but the well was dry. On that date (Sunday), Manzano called Gary Wink and received verbal approval to kick off the well. This was reported to the Division on the attached Form C-103, and Manzano then filed a request with the Division's Santa Fe office to amend Order NSL-4417.

Based on these filings, we believe Manzano complied with Division regulations, and request reconsideration of your decision.

Very truly yours,

Attorney for Manzano Oil Corporation

JAMES BRUCE

POST OFFICE BOE 1056 SMETCH SEL SEEN PROLICE 67504

3304 CAMENO LISA SANTA PS. NOW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (505) 982-2151 (FAX)

January 13, 2000

Hand Delivered

Michael E. Stogner Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Pursuant to Division Rules 104.C and 104.F, Manzano Oil Corporation ("Manzano") applies for administrative approval of an unorthodox oil well location for the following well:

Cayuma Well No. 1-A
3580 feet FSL & 990 feet FWL
Lots 12 and 13 of Irregular Section 1, Township 16
South, Range 36 East, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Manzano intends to re-enter the existing Cayuma Well No. 1, which was directionally drilled from an unorthodox surface location 3580 feet from the south line and 990 feet from the west line to an orthodox bottom hole location 3175 feet from the south line and 743 feet from the west line of Section 1. The well tested the Strawn formation, but was dry.

Applicant will re-designate the well as the Cayuma Well No. 1-A, and deepen it to the Strawn formation at the unorthodox location 3580 feet from the south line and 990 feet from the west line of Section 1. A Form C-102 for the re-entry is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

The well is in the Undesignated Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool, which is spaced on 80 acres, with wells to be located within 150 feet of the center of a quarter-quarter section or lot.

hand the unorthodox surface location was due to topographic reasons.

The unorthodox location is based on geologic reasons. As noted above, the well was originally drilled to test the Strawn, but was dry at the orthodox bottom hole location. Attached as Exhibit B is an isopach of the Strawn formation. Manzano believes that the Strawn reservoir lies to the north of the original bottom hole location. Thus, drilling the well at the existing unorthodox location will lessen its cost and increase the chances of encountering commercial quantities of hydrocarbons.

Attached as Exhibit C is a land plat of the area. The working interest owners in Lots 11 and 14 are Manzano, Mark A. Chapman, Bristol Resources Corporation, Bristol Resources 1994 Acquisition Limited Partnership, and Bristol Resources Production Company, L.L.C.. Notice letters to the offsets are attached as Exhibit D. Please note that these letters were mailed yesterday.

This application is submitted in duplicate. Please call me if you need anything further regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

Thes Bruce

Actorney for Manzano Oll Corporation L. ._

MANZANO DIL CORP

Substit 3 Caglics To Appropriate District Office	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		Porm C-103 Revoed Meets 25, 1999	
District		WELL APINO.		
VIZZI H. Franck Dr., Hobbs, 1994 177240		30-025-34480		
\$11 Route First, Americ, NM \$7210	11 Sept First, Americ, NW 47910 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION		5. Indicate Type of Lease:	
<u>District III</u> 1860 Riss Brusse stat, Appel, 402 87410			STATE C	FEE I
Internative National Res. Appl. Nat 97410 Santa Fe, NM 87505 Marie Tyles Fe, NM 87501		6. State Oil & Gas	Lease No.	
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS (DO NOT USE THESPORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DEEL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUC BACK TO A DEPTERMENT RESERVORK USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)			7. Lause Name or Unit Agromment Name:	
1. Type of Well: Oil Well (II) Gas Well Dither			Cayume	
2. Name of Operator Magzano Gil Copporation			8. Well No.	
3. Address of Operator			9. Pool rame or Wildon	
P.O. Box 2107, Roswell, NM 88202-2107			ME Lovington fenn	
Unit Lense Lot 13: 3580 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line Setting 1 Township 165 Range 36E NMPM County Lea 10. Elevation (Show whether DR RKB, RT, GR etc.) 3879				
11 Charle Av	propriate Box to Indicat	· Nature of Notice	Report of Other Da	MA .
NOTICE OF INT	ENTION TO:	REMEDIAL WOR	SÉQUENT REPO	ORT OF: ALTERING CASING [2]
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE OR		PLUG AND CONSTRUCT
PULL OR ALTER CASING .	MULTIPLE COMPLETION	CASING TEST A CEMENT JOS		- Address and American
OTHER:		OTHER:		
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent despits, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of standing any proposed work.) SEE RULE 1163. For Multiple Completions: Attach welfbore diagram of proposed completion or recompitation.				
2/07/2000 Tag cement (2/08/2000 Dressed cem 2/16/2000 TO 11,770'.	Cl H cement plug plug @ 10,376'. ent plug to 10,500 Inclineation			
11,770	13.5	50.6*	227'N 190' E	from surface
of free 43.	DST #2 Strawn ll 2° gravity oil. M ' of sli oil & hig	iddle 483.7° o	f highly oil. &	Tep 83.5'
8/19/2000 10 11,//0'.	Ran 261 jts of S uper C Modified.	95 & N8O 17# c: Tsg to 1700 ps	sg. Set 0 11. i - OK. Est T	770'KB. Cemented OC 10,500'.
I hamby certify that the information above it true and complete to the best of my knowledge and betief				
SIGNATURE CILLENDANO TITLE Engineering Technician DATE 3/16/2000				
Type or prior name Allison (This space for State use)			Telepho	nc No. (505) 623-1996
rope	SCHOOLS CHESTERN AND AND AND	100 1200 1 PRESE		
APPPROVED BY	PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	4808		DATAN 2.4 718W